
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY,
CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER
KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E.
SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F.
HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF
NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Case No.:
CV-24-0281

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York,
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, PETER S. KOSINSKI, in
his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections,
DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the
New York State Board of Elections, and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Respondents,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT PETER S. KOSINSKI

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
80 State Street, Suite 900
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 788-9416

Of Counsel:

Nicholas J. Faso, Esq.

Deborah N. Misir, Esq.

Seema Rambaran, Esq.

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 908840-23

– and –

DCCC, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARKE, GRACE MENG,
JOSEPH MORELLE, RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS,
GEOFF STRAUSS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBARA WALSH,
MICHAEL COLOMBO and YVETTE VASQUEZ,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Supreme Court erred in finding the Mail-Voting Law is constitutional because the Legislature disregarded the Constitution’s requirements for amendment of its absentee voting provisions.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals has already held that Article II, § 7 does not grant the Legislature plenary power.....	8
B. It is a bedrock principle of a Constitutional republic such as the United States that the State and Federal Constitutions are intentionally difficult to amend, precisely to protect the fundamental rights and privileges enshrined within.	12
II. Supreme Court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs-Appellants complaint because judicial estoppel bars Respondents’ argument that the Legislature had authority to enact the Mail-Voting Law.	14
III. Supreme Court erred in disregarding multiple canons of construction which the Mail-Voting Law defies.....	22
A. The maxim <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i> requires that this Court find the Mail-Voting Law unconstitutional.....	22
B. Supreme Court erred in ignoring Respondents’ deficient reading of the Constitution which is at odds with the principle of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i>	25

C. Supreme Court erred in overlooking the general/specific canon. 27

CONCLUSION.....31

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....32

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ali v Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 US 214 [2008]	26
<i>Barnhart v Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 US 149 [2003]	24
<i>Davis v Wakelee</i> , 156 US 680 [1895]	15
<i>Dear v Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 2003 WL 22077679 [EDNY 2003]	21
<i>Eisenhauer v Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 84 F4th 507 [2d Cir 2023]	26
<i>Marx v Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 US 371 [2013]	23
<i>Mitchell v Washingtonville Central School</i> , 190 F3d 1 [2d Cir 1999]	16
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 US 639 [2012]	28
<i>United States v Carter</i> , 696 F3d 229 [2d Cir 2012]	29
<i>United States v Vonn</i> , 535 US 55 [2002]	24

State Cases

<i>12 New St., LLC v Natl. Wine & Spirits, Inc.</i> , 196 AD3d 883 [3d Dept 2021]	14, 16, 21
<i>Altman v 285 W. Fourth LLC</i> , 31 NY3d 178 [2018]	9
<i>Amedure v State</i> , 77 Misc 3d 629 [Sup Ct, Saratoga County 2022] .	19, 21
<i>Anonymous v New York State Justice Ctr. for the Protection of People With Special Needs</i> , 167 AD3d 113 [3d Dept 2018]	16

<i>Barsh v Town of Union, Broome County</i> , 126 AD2d 311 [3d Dept 1987]	25
<i>Barto v Himrod</i> , 8 NY 483 [1853]	23
<i>Bihn v Connelly</i> , 162 AD3d 626 [2d Dept 2018]	15
<i>Browne v City of New York</i> , 241 NY 96 [1925]	6, 12
<i>Buechel v Bain</i> , 97 NY2d 295 [2001]	16
<i>Burr v Vorrhis</i> , 229 NY 382 [1920]	10, 11
<i>Cancemi v People</i> , 18 NY 128 [1858]	23
<i>Cavalier v Warren County Bd. of Elections</i> , 210 AD3d 1131 [3d Dept 2022]	19, 21
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v State, New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 32 Misc 3d 709 [Sup Ct, Albany County 2011]	11
<i>Cohen v Cuomo</i> , 19 NY3d 196 [2012]	7
<i>Colaneri v McNab</i> , 90 Misc 2d 742 [Sup Ct, Suffolk County 1975]	29
<i>Dalton v Pataki</i> , 5 NY3d 243 [2005]	5
<i>Eber v Bd. Of Elections of Westchester County</i> , 80 Misc 2d 334 [Sup Ct, Westchester County 1974]	29
<i>Harkenrider v Hochul</i> , 38 NY3d 494 [2022]	6, 7
<i>King v Cuomo</i> , 81 NY2d 247 [1993]	4, 5
<i>Maas v Cornell Univ.</i> , 253 AD2d 1 [3d Dept 1999], <i>affd</i> , 94 NY2d 87 [1999]	15

<i>Matter of Schulz v New York State Bd of Elections</i> , 214 AD2d 224 [3d Dept 1995]	5
<i>New York State Bankers Ass'n v Wetzler</i> , 81 NY2d 98 [1993]	5
<i>People ex rel. Deister v Wintermute</i> , 194 NY 99 [1909].....	10
<i>People v Cook</i> , 14 Barb 259 [Sup Ct, Gen Term 1852], <i>affd</i> , 8 NY 67 [1853]	11
<i>People v Rice</i> , 44 AD3d 247 [1st Dept 2007]	9
<i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 [2000]	9
<i>Ross v State</i> , 198 AD3d 1384 [4th Dept 2021]	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Savage v Bd. Of Ed., City of Glen Cove School Dist.</i> , 29 Misc 2d 725 [Sup Ct, Nassau 1961].....	29
<i>Settle v Van Evrea</i> , 49 NY 280 [1872].....	4
<i>Silver v Pataki</i> , 3 AD3d 101 [1st Dept 2003]	5, 22
<i>Tverskoy v Ramaswami</i> . 920 NYS2d 803 [2011]	26
<i>Weisz v Levitt</i> , 59 AD2d 1002 [3d Dept 1977].....	22

Statutes

Chapter 481 of the Laws of 2023 of the State of New York	2
Election Law § 8400	17
NY Const. Art I, § 9	5
NY Const. Art II, § 1	3

NY Const. Art II, § 2	passim
NY Const. Art II, § 7	passim
NY Const. Art XIX, § 1	5
NY Stat Law § 124 [McKinney]	10, 25
Part B of chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001	5
Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law	26
US CONST Art V	12
Other Authorities	
1983 NY AG LEXIS 1018 [1983]	29
Elai Katz, <i>On Amending Constitutions: The Legality and Legitimacy of Constitutional Entrenchment</i> , 29 Colum JL & Soc Probs 251, 254-55 [1996]	13, 14
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, at, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	3
<i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 44 Op OLC, slip op [2020]	14
